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SUMMARY

*Trade values in USS million

EXPORTS SUMMARY FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 % CHANGE

2,186 2,624 -16.69%

July- May 25,366 28,871 -12.14%

May 4,275 6,760 -36.76%

July- May 51,157 72,280 -29.22%
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EXPORT PROFILE

*Trade values in USS million

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

Country May 2023 May 2022 % CHANGE
Spain 105.3 101.7 3.5%
Afghanistan 71.3 70.6 1%
Saudi Arabia 51.8 37.2 39.2%
Turkey 37.6 37.1 1.3%
Philippines 16.6 7.0 137.7%
Mexico 13.5 10.7 26.1%
Greece 13.3 12.5 6.1%
Egypt 13.2 6.9 91%
Kuwait 10.8 9.9 9.9%
Oman 10.8 9.6 13%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

Country May 2023 May 2022 % CHANGE
United States 414.9 556.7 -25.5%
China 198.7 230.5 -13.8%
United Kingdom 146.9 162.2 -9.4%
Netherlands 123.4 134.3 -8.2%
Italy 113.9 118.4 -3.8%
Germany 98.2 150.6 -34.8%
United Arab Emirates 97.5 100.8 -3.3%
Belgium 74.9 78.5 -4.6%
Bangladesh 53.9 79.8 -32.4%
France 38.2 51.6 -25.9%
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TOP GROWING COMMODITIES
*Trade values in USS million

HS Code PRODUCTS May 2023 May 2022 % Change
7403 Copper, refined and alloys 523 43.4 20.4%
2207 Undenatured ethyl alcohol 40.7 8.7 365.7%
0201 Meat of bovine animals 30.8 23.7 30.4%
9506 Essifsment for physical exercise, and 278 272 2 2%
0303 Fresh Fish 215 19.7 9.1%
3004 Medicaments 20.4 17.9 14.4%
6309 blankets and travelling rugs etc 18.9 18.6 1.7%
2523 Cement 18.1 3.6 404.9%
9404 Mattress supports 17.1 15.0 13.8%
0306 Crustaceans 13.1 8.0 62.8%

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS Code PRODUCTS May 2023 May 2022 % Change
6302 I?edlinen, table, toilet and kitchen 303.8 402.2 24.5%
linen
6203 thrtains, incl. drapes, and interior 208.9 268.5 92 9%
blinds
1006 Rice 175.2 209.8 -16.5%
5205 Cotton yarn 97.2 105.1 -7.4%
5209 Woven fabrics of cotton 68.4 94.7 -27.8%
6103 J!\glcekr:e':sor boys' suits, ensembles, 627 88.0 28.7%
5208 Woven fabrics of cotton 58.9 76.4 -22.9%
6109 T-shirts, singlets and other vests 55.4 65.3 -15.1%
6110 Sweaters, pullovers, sweatshirts 53.8 76.5 -29.6%
6115 Hosiery 46.4 48.5 -4.3%
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IMPORT PROFILE

*Trade values in USS million
TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

Country May 2023 May 2022 % CHANGE
Iran 90.03 60.43 49%
Australia 84.28 24.09 250%
Afghanistan 61.50 47.54 29%
South Africa 57.55 54.74 5%
Romania 24.56 2.02 1115%
India 23.01 20.54 12%
Iraq 21.34 3.54 502%
Canada 17.75 14.41 23%
Poland 17.03 10.85 57%
Togo 14.68 3.55 313%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

Country May 2023 May 2022 % CHANGE
China 941.73 1477.05 -36%
United Arab Emirates 522.04 899.36 -42%
Indonesia 355.58 429.32 -17%
Saudi Arabia 334.88 520.61 -36%
Qatar 310.62 436.61 -29%
United States 137.28 233.93 -41%
Oman 132.28 192.11 -31%
Kuwait 121.30 317.17 -62%
Germany 67.96 73.26 -7%
Malaysia 67.27 106.69 -37%
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TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS

8541
0713
9018
2917
3808

3204
8504

3822
6309

5503

PRODUCTS

Diodes, transistors and similar semi-

conductor devices

Dried leguminous vegetables

Instruments and appliances used in

medical, surgical, dental or veterinary

Polycarboxylic acids, their anhydrides,

halides, peroxides and peroxyacids
Insecticides, rodenticides, fungicides

Synthetic organic colouring matter

Electrical transformers, static converters
Diagnostic or laboratory reagents on a

backing, prepared diagnostic

Worn clothing and other worn articles
Synthetic staple fibres, not carded,
combed

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS
2710

2711

2709

1511
5201

2701

7208

7204
8517
3902

PRODUCTS

Petroleum Qils And Oils Obtained
From Bituminous Minerals
Petroleum gas and other gaseous
hydrocarbons

Petroleum Oils And QOils Obtained
From Bituminous Minerals, Crude
Palm Oil And Its Fractions.

Cotton, neither carded nor combed
Coal; briquettes, ovoids and similar
solid fuels manufactured from coal

Flat-Rolled Products Of Iron Or Non-

Alloy Steel

Ferrous waste and scrap; remelting
scrap ingots of iron or steel
TELEPHONE SETS

Polymers of propylene or of other
olefins, in primary forms

May 2023
112

69
37

32

21
20
19
17

15
14

May 2022
49

48
32

15

10
19
16
13

14
11

May 2023 May 2022

588

423

329

294

105

100

73

68

59
59

1479

637

544

311

239

166

133

118

162
71

% CHANGE

130%

44%
16%

112%
105%
4%
18%
32%

11%
21%

% CHANGE
-60%

-34%

-40%

-5%

-56%

-39%

-45%

-42%

-64%
-18%
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SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTOR

*Trade values in USS million

EXPORTS SUMMARY FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 % CHANGE

April 486 645 -24.65%

July- April 6,009 5,923 1.46%
IMPORTS SUMMARY FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 % CHANGE
April 667 1,090 -38.85%
July- April 6,413 10,635 -39.70%
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