MONTHLY TRADE REPORT May 2023

- IMPORTS EXPORTS SUMMARY
- EXPORT PROFILE
- IMPORT PROFILE
- SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTORS



TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF COMMERCE



DISCLAIMER

The provisional data from Weboc, PBS and PRAL have been reported for information purposes only. Every effort has been made to cross-check and verify the authenticity of the data. Trade Development Authority of Pakistan, or the author(s), do not guarantee the data included in this work. All data and statistics used are correct as of 8th June, 2023 and may be subject to change.

For any queries or feedback regarding this publication, please contact at:

TEAM LEADER

Afshan Uroos

Deputy Manager afshan.uroos@tdap.gov.pk

LEAD RESEARCHERS

MS. Asima Siddique Assistant Manager Asima.siddique@tdap.gov.pk

MS. Maryam Younus Research Associate Maryam.younus@tdap.gov.pk

SUMMARY

*Trade values in US\$ million

EXPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
May	2,186	2,624	-16.69%
July- May	25,366	28,871	-12.14%

IMPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
May	4,275	6,760	-36.76%
July- May	51,157	72,280	-29.22%

EXPORT PROFILE

*Trade values in US\$ million

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

Country	May 2023	May 2022	% CHANGE
Spain	105.3	101.7	3.5%
Afghanistan	71.3	70.6	1%
Saudi Arabia	51.8	37.2	39.2%
Turkey	37.6	37.1	1.3%
Philippines	16.6	7.0	137.7%
Mexico	13.5	10.7	26.1%
Greece	13.3	12.5	6.1%
Egypt	13.2	6.9	91%
Kuwait	10.8	9.9	9.9%
Oman	10.8	9.6	13%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

Country	May 2023	May 2022	% CHANGE
United States	414.9	556.7	-25.5%
China	198.7	230.5	-13.8%
United Kingdom	146.9	162.2	-9.4%
Netherlands	123.4	134.3	-8.2%
Italy	113.9	118.4	-3.8%
Germany	98.2	150.6	-34.8%
United Arab Emirates	97.5	100.8	-3.3%
Belgium	74.9	78.5	-4.6%
Bangladesh	53.9	79.8	-32.4%
France	38.2	51.6	-25.9%

TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

*Trade values in US\$ million

HS Code	PRODUCTS	May 2023	May 2022	% Change
7403	Copper, refined and alloys	52.3	43.4	20.4%
2207	Undenatured ethyl alcohol	40.7	8.7	365.7%
0201	Meat of bovine animals	30.8	23.7	30.4%
9506	Equipment for physical exercise, and sports	27.8	27.2	2.2%
0303	Fresh Fish	21.5	19.7	9.1%
3004	Medicaments	20.4	17.9	14.4%
6309	blankets and travelling rugs etc	18.9	18.6	1.7%
2523	Cement	18.1	3.6	404.9%
9404	Mattress supports	17.1	15.0	13.8%
0306	Crustaceans	13.1	8.0	62.8%

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS Code	PRODUCTS	May 2023	May 2022	% Change
6302	Bedlinen, table, toilet and kitchen linen	303.8	402.2	-24.5%
6203	Curtains, incl. drapes, and interior blinds	208.9	268.5	-22.2%
1006	Rice	175.2	209.8	-16.5%
5205	Cotton yarn	97.2	105.1	-7.4%
5209	Woven fabrics of cotton	68.4	94.7	-27.8%
6103	Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets	62.7	88.0	-28.7%
5208	Woven fabrics of cotton	58.9	76.4	-22.9%
6109	T-shirts, singlets and other vests	55.4	65.3	-15.1%
6110	Sweaters, pullovers, sweatshirts	53.8	76.5	-29.6%
6115	Hosiery	46.4	48.5	-4.3%

IMPORT PROFILE

*Trade values in US\$ million

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

Country	May 2023	May 2022	% CHANGE
Iran	90.03	60.43	49%
Australia	84.28	24.09	250%
Afghanistan	61.50	47.54	29%
South Africa	57.55	54.74	5%
Romania	24.56	2.02	1115%
India	23.01	20.54	12%
Iraq	21.34	3.54	502%
Canada	17.75	14.41	23%
Poland	17.03	10.85	57%
Togo	14.68	3.55	313%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

Country	May 2023	May 2022	% CHANGE
China	941.73	1477.05	-36%
United Arab Emirates	522.04	899.36	-42%
Indonesia	355.58	429.32	-17%
Saudi Arabia	334.88	520.61	-36%
Qatar	310.62	436.61	-29%
United States	137.28	233.93	-41%
Oman	132.28	192.11	-31%
Kuwait	121.30	317.17	-62%
Germany	67.96	73.26	-7%
Malaysia	67.27	106.69	-37%

TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	May 2023	May 2022	% CHANGE
8541	Diodes, transistors and similar semi- conductor devices	112	49	130%
0713	Dried leguminous vegetables	69	48	44%
9018	Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical, dental or veterinary	37	32	16%
2917	Polycarboxylic acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides and peroxyacids	32	15	112%
3808	Insecticides, rodenticides, fungicides	21	10	105%
3204	Synthetic organic colouring matter	20	19	4%
8504	Electrical transformers, static converters	19	16	18%
3822	Diagnostic or laboratory reagents on a backing, prepared diagnostic	17	13	32%
6309	Worn clothing and other worn articles	15	14	11%
5503	Synthetic staple fibres, not carded, combed	14	11	21%

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	May 2023	May 2022	% CHANGE
271	O Petroleum Oils And Oils Obtained From Bituminous Minerals	588	1479	-60%
271	Petroleum gas and other gaseous hydrocarbons	423	637	-34%
270	Petroleum Oils And Oils Obtained From Bituminous Minerals, Crude	329	544	-40%
151	1 Palm Oil And Its Fractions.	294	311	-5%
520	1 Cotton, neither carded nor combed	105	239	-56%
270	Coal; briquettes, ovoids and similar solid fuels manufactured from coal	100	166	-39%
720	Flat-Rolled Products Of Iron Or Non- Alloy Steel	73	133	-45%
720	Ferrous waste and scrap; remelting scrap ingots of iron or steel	68	118	-42%
851	7 TELEPHONE SETS	59	162	-64%
390	Polymers of propylene or of other olefins, in primary forms	59	71	-18%

SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTOR

*Trade values in US\$ million

EXPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
April	486	645	-24.65%
July- April	6,009	5,923	1.46%

IMPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
April	667	1,090	-38.85%
July- April	6,413	10,635	-39.70%





TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

FTC Building, Block – A, Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi, Pakistan Tel: +92-21-99206487 – 90 | UAN: 111-444-111





